
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Unit based incident reporting and root cause analysis: variation at 
three hospital unit types 

AUTHORS Wagner, Cordula; Merten, Hanneke; Zwaan, Laura; Lubberding, 
Sanne; Timmermans, Danielle; Smits, Marleen 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Solvejg Kristensen 
Danish National Clinical Registries, Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review your paper; Unit based 
incident reporting and root cause analysis: variation at three hospital 
unit types. It is a well written, easy accessible article dealing with an 
important topic; types and topics of patient safety incidents and 
differences between specialties.  
Please find below some reflections and suggestions for 
improvements:  
1. Abstract, results section, line 39-40. It would be helpful to know 
the time span of the reports.  
2. Abstract, results section, line 39-40. The difference between 
“some consequences” and “patient harm” needs clarification.  
3. Introduction line 31-42. When referring to the national reporting 
systems and stating, it is less clear of the results of these national 
systems are applicable to hospital units, please bear in mind, that a 
national system can be set up for reports at the unit level, and 
results fed back at the unit level – in addition reports can be 
aggregated at the department, hospital, regional and national level 
as well. This would apply to the Danish system (www.dpsd.dk), thus 
using this as a reference in line 36 seems less relevant.  
4. Generally, the text would benefit from some explanations, e.g. it is 
not fully clear to the reader what exactly the “types of incidents” 
cover in Table 1, In Table 2, the first four categories match the 
information in the appendix, but what does the last Patient 
related/other category exactly cover?  
5. Highlighting the most important messages in the tables would 
ease the reader  
6. Discussion, I miss reflections over the types of incidents found in 
relation to what other studies have found, also a discussion about 
the number of incidents reported during the study period, does this 
match the expected e.g. as a rule of thumb roughly 10% of all 
patient admission would be exposed to an adverse event – how 
does this compare to the findings? Which effect is expected on study 
participants willingness to report and types of reports as they are 
being part of a study where they will be confronted and interviewed, 
and how does this affect the study quality? 
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REVIEWER Professor William (Bill) Runciman 
Centre for Population Health Research,  
University of South Australia,  
Adelaide, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study is an important one and is well argued. It has an important 
message and comes at a time when national systems are being 
questioned with respect to their impact at the "coal face".  
I believe it should be published. The colloquial English usage is a 
little "off" at times, and I have taken the liberty of making some 
suggestions (which may themselves be a little "off" at times).  
The kappa score story should go in the discussion under 
"limitations", as indicated, and not in the results in my view.  
Someone could check the stats.   
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

 

Comment 1:  

Abstract, results section, line 39-40. It would be helpful to know the time span of the reports.  

 

Authors:  

We have added the average reporting period to the abstract: “A total of 2028 incidents were reported 

in an average reporting period of eight weeks per unit”.  

 

Comment 2:  

Abstract, results section, line 39-40. The difference between “some consequences” and “patient 

harm” needs clarification.  

 

Authors:  

We have added examples to the abstract: “More than half had some consequences for patients, like a 

prolonged hospital stay or longer waiting time, and a small number resulted in patient harm”.  

 

Comment 3:  

Introduction line 31-42. When referring to the national reporting systems and stating, it is less clear of 

the results of these national systems are applicable to hospital units, please bear in mind, that a 

national system can be set up for reports at the unit level, and results fed back at the unit level – in 

addition reports can be aggregated at the department, hospital, regional and national level as well. 

This would apply to the Danish system (www.dpsd.dk), thus using this as a reference in line 36 seems 

less relevant.  

 

Authors:  

We thank the reviewer for the explanation of the Danish system. We have deleted the reference.  

 

Comment 4:  

Generally, the text would benefit from some explanations, e.g. it is not fully clear to the reader what 
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exactly the “types of incidents” cover in Table 1, In Table 2, the first four categories match the 

information in the appendix, but what does the last Patient related/other category exactly cover?  

 

Authors:  

We have added an example of the category ‘patient related’ to the table in the appendix.  

We have added examples per incident type in Table 1.  

 

Comment 5:  

Highlighting the most important messages in the tables would ease the reader.  

 

Authors:  

We have highlighted the significant results in bold in the tables.  

 

Comment 6:  

Discussion, I miss reflections over the types of incidents found in relation to what other studies have 

found, also a discussion about the number of incidents reported during the study period, does this 

match the expected e.g. as a rule of thumb roughly 10% of all patient admission would be exposed to 

an adverse event – how does this compare to the findings? Which effect is expected on study 

participants willingness to report and types of reports as they are being part of a study where they will 

be confronted and interviewed, and how does this affect the study quality?  

 

Authors:  

We already have described the relation with a couple of other studies, including types of incidents, in 

the Discussion section “relation with previous research”.  

 

We cannot give an incident rate to compare with the 10% adverse event rate, because we do not 

have a denominator (number of admissions or ED visits). The aim of our study was not to study the 

incidence but the causes of incidents.  

 

We added a reflection on the influence on the willingness to report in the limitations section: ”It is 

possible that not all incidents have been reported during the study period, as incident reporting 

depends on the willingness of care professionals to report. We do not know whether knowing that 

researchers would ask questions about the causes of an incident would hinder care professionals to 

report. This may have biased our results, but we cannot be sure towards which direction.”  

 

 

Reviewer 2:  

 

Comment 1:  

The colloquial English usage is a little "off" at times, and I have taken the liberty of making some 

suggestions (which may themselves be a little "off" at times).  

 

Authors:  

We did not receive these language suggestions from the reviewer. Does the editorial office make 

these changes?  

 

Comment 2:  

The kappa score story should go in the discussion under "limitations", as indicated, and not in the 

results in my view.  

 

Authors:  

We have moved the information about Kappa score to the discussion section. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Solvejg Kristensen 
Danish Clincial Registries 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It is my pleasure to recommend publication of your manuscrip, as I 
believe you've made the nessesary ammendments and answered 
adequately to the comments/questions.  

 

REVIEWER W.B.Runciman 
Centre for Population Health research  
University of South Australia  
Adelaide, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS All the reservations have been addressed.  
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